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Variable: SAMPLEID Position: 1 Length:15
Record Identification Number
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
Variable: SEQID Position: 16 Length:5
Record Sequence | dentification Number
Allowed Min: 00001 Allowed Max: 33832
Derived variable; FAMTYPE Position: 21 Length: 1
Type of family
FREQ WTD
1 Single family household with unmarried children under 18 11,338 3,945,454
2 Single family household without unmarried children under18 13,377 4,554,908
3 One person households 7,678 2,771,380
4 Multi family households 1,439 570,414
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Derived variable; UNDER18 Position: 22 Length: 1
If amember of the Household is lessthan 18 then AgeL T18 = YES else AgeL T18 = NO.
FREQ WTD
1 Y es, children under the age of 18 11,682 4,073,624
2 No children under the age of 18 22,150 7,768,532
33,832 11,842,156

Note:  Information derived from the LFSfile.
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Demographic variable: PROVINCE Position: 23 Length: 2
Province of the respondent
FREQ WTD
10 Newfoundland 1,344 194,673
11 Prince Edward Island 992 52,475
12 Nova Scotia 2,347 364,860
13 New Brunswick 1,991 289,311
24 Québec 6,309 3,046,633
35 Ontario 10,206 4,385,383
46 Manitoba 2,458 429,834
47 Saskatchewan 2,642 386,095
48 Alberta 2,628 1,112,696
59 British Columbia 2,915 1,580,196
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note:  Information picked up from the LFSfile.
Demographic variable: HHSIZE Position: 25 Length: 2
Household size
FREQ WTD
01 1 person 7,678 2,771,380
02 2 persons 11,927 4,078,578
03 3 persons 5,639 1,939,950
04 4 persons 5579 1,985,714
05 5 or more persons 3,009 1,066,534
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households

Note:  Information picked up from the LFSfile.
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Derived variable;

CMATAB

Length: 2

This item indicates the Census Metropolitan Area (CMA) in which the surveyed unit is located. Population figures
used to classify this variable were obtained from the 1996 Census and apply to the 1996 population covered by the
Labour Force Survey within 1996 Census boundaries to conform with the sample design. Only selected CMA’s are

coded.

00
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
14
15

Coverage:

Not Applicable
Halifax
Québec
Montréal
Ottawa
Toronto
Kitchener
Hamilton

St. Catherines - Niagara
London
Windsor
Winnipeg
Cagary
Edmonton
Vancouver
Victoria

All households
Note: This variableis merged from the LFSfile and is called CMATAB.

FREQ WTD
22,908 5,159,283
538 138,657
464 294,816
1,288 1,440,211
582 327,959
1,747 1,721,116
574 160,782
454 251,829
528 153,687
512 166,806
380 125,571
1,245 272,630
596 367,389
690 342,920
938 789,556
388 128,944
33,832 11,842,156
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Derived variable; NEW_CMA Position: 29 Length: 2

This item indicates the Census Metropolitan Area (CMA) with two new levels of detail (1) combine Ottawa-Hull as
aseparate CMA (2) aggregate all other CMAs as another level. Population figures used to classify this variable
were obtained from the 1996 Census and apply to the 1996 population covered by the Labour Force Survey within
1996 Census boundaries to conform with the sample design. The "Not Applicable" will reflect householdsin
non-CMA/CA areas.

FREQ WTD
00 Not Applicable 10,946 2,427,862
01 Halifax 538 138,657
02 Québec 464 294,816
03 Montréal 1,288 1,440,211
04 Ottawa/Hull 937 433,468
05 Toronto 1,747 1,721,116
06 Kitchener 574 160,782
07 Hamilton 454 251,829
08 St. Catherines - Niagara 528 153,687
09 London 512 166,806
10 Windsor 380 125,571
11 Winnipeg 1,245 272,630
12 Cagary 592 364,700
13 Edmonton 690 342,920
14 Vancouver 938 789,556
15 Victoria 388 128,944
16 Other CMA 4,397 697,458
17 Total CA 7,092 1,896,267
18 Undefined CA 122 34,876

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: All households
Note:  This variableis merged from the LFSfile and is called NEW_CMA.
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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Derived variable; HLFSSTAT Position: 31 Length: 1
What isthe LFS status of the Head of Household
FREQ WTD
1 Employed at work 19,456 7,046,605
2 Employed, absent from work 1,099 369,174
3 Unemployed, temporary layoff 228 58,869
4 Unemployed, job searcher 1,267 433,347
5 Unemployed, future start 49 18,854
6 Not in the Labour force, able to work 10,756 3,609,830
7 Not in Labour force, permanently unable to work 781 250,085
9 Out of scope 196 55,392
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note: Thisisavariable merged from the LFS head of the HHLD file.
Derived variable; HAGE Position: 32 Length: 1
What is the age of Head of Household (in ranges)
FREQ WTD
1 < 35years 6,152 2,235,664
2 35-54 years 15,180 5,357,443
3 55-64 years 4,869 1,687,788
4 65+ years 7,631 2,561,262
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households

Note:  The age of the Head of the HHLD is collapsed here. It is derived from the LFS head of the HHLD file.
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Derived variable; HAGE_2 Position: 33 Length: 1
What is the age of Head of Household (in ranges)
FREQ WTD
1 15-24 years 1,327 492,008
2 25-34 years 4,825 1,743,657
3 35-44 years 7,933 2,823,157
4 45-54 years 7,247 2,534,286
5 55-64 years 4,869 1,687,788
6 65+ years 7,631 2,561,262
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note:  The age of the Head of the HHLD is collapsed here. It is derived from the
HAGE which was merged from the LFS head of the HHLD file.
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
Derived variable; HSEX Position: 34 Length: 1
Sex of Head of Household
FREQ WTD
1 Mae 25,730 8,907,306
2 Femae 8,102 2,934,850
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note: Thisisavariable merged from the LFS Head of the HHLD file.
Derived variable; HMARSTAT Position: 35 Length: 1
What is the marital status of the Head of Household
FREQ WTD
1 Married 18,883 6,384,777
2 Common-law 2,814 994,524
3 Widow or widower 3,534 1,160,179
4 Separated 1,339 483,273
5 Divorced 2,523 923,907
6 Single, never married 4,739 1,895,496
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households

Note: Thisisavariable merged from the LFS head of the HHLD file. (Matched with the respondent
through SAMPLEID and line number).
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Derived variable; HEDUCLEV Position: 36 Length: 1
What is the highest education level of the head of household
FREQ WTD
0 Grade 8 or lower 4,458 1,335,852
1 Grade 9-10 3,681 1,134,551
2 Grade 11-13, non graduate 1,635 524,281
3 Grade 11-13, graduate 5,823 2,082,975
4 Some post secondary education 2,663 992,932
5 Trade certificate or diploma 5,081 1,600,664
6 Community college, CEGEP, etc 4,622 1,696,867
7 University certificate below Bachelor's 833 303,032
8 Bachelor’s degree 3,217 1,396,727
9 Graduate degree (Masters or Phd) 1,819 774,275
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note: Thisisaderived variable merged from the LFSfile. (Matched with the head of household
through SAMPLEID and line number).
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
Derived variable; HEDUCL Position: 37 Length: 1
What is the highest education level of the Head of Household
FREQ WTD
1 L ess than High school 9,774 2,994,684
2 High school or some college 19,022 6,676,469
3 University degree 5,036 2,171,002
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households

Note:  The education of the Head of the HHLD is collapsed here.lt is derived
from the HEDUCLEV which was merged from the LFS head of the HHLD file.
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Derived variable; HEDUCL _2 Position: 38 Length: 1
What is the education level of the Head of Household
FREQ WTD
1 L ess than High school 9,774 2,994,684
2 Completed High school 5,823 2,082,975
3 Some post-secondary 2,663 992,932
4 Trade certificate or community college 9,703 3,297,531
5 University certificate or degree 5,869 2,474,034
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note:  Derived variable. The education of the Head of the HHLD is collapsed here.It is derived
from the HEDUCLEV which was merged from the LFS head of the HHLD file.
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
Derived variable; HHLD_ED Position: 39 Length: 1
Wheat is the highest education level of all household members
FREQ WTD
0 Grade 8 or lower 2,544 790,004
1 Grade 9-10 2,429 740,900
2 Grade 11-13, non graduate 1,194 367,310
3 Grade 11-13, graduate 4,824 1,694,972
4 Some post secondary education 2,820 1,029,677
5 Trade certificate or diploma 4,953 1,523,917
6 Community college, CEGEP, etc 6,914 2,377,928
7 University certificate below Bachelor's 1,261 439,536
8 University degree 4,493 1,866,795
9 Graduate degree 2,400 1,011,117
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households

Note: Derived variable, using the LFS TABSFILE by looking within each SAMPLEID to determine highest level of education among all

household members
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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Derived variable; STUDENTF Position: 40 Length: 1
Flag indicating presence of full-time college/ university student
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,755 1,034,490
2 No 31,077 10,807,666
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note: Derived variable, using the LFS TABSFILE by looking within each SAMPLEID to determine if STUDENT
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
Derived variable; STUDENTP Position: 41 Length: 1
Flag indicating presence of part-time college/ university student
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 931 381,896
2 No 32,901 11,460,260
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note: Derived variable, using the LFS TABSFILE by looking within each SAMPLEID to determine if STUDENT
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
Derived variable; MEMOO0_05 Position: 42 Length: 1
Indicating presence of Household member(s) in this age group
FREQ WTD
1 Household members aged 0-5 4,531 1,612,478
2 Household No members aged 0-5 29,301 10,229,678
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: All households
Note: Derived variable, using the LFS TABSFILE by looking within each SAMPLEID for membersin age group.
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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Derived variable; MEMO06_12 Position: 43 Length: 1
Indicating presence of Household member(s) in this age group
FREQ WTD
1 Household members aged 6-12 6,133 2,123,618
2 Household No members aged 6-12 27,699 9,718,538
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note: Derived variable, using the LFS TABSFILE by looking within each SAMPLEID for membersin age group.
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
Derived variable; MEM13 15 Position: 44 Length: 1
Indicating presence of Household member(s) in this age group
FREQ WTD
1 Household members aged 13-15 3,433 1,183,428
2 Household No members aged 13-15 30,399 10,658,728
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note: Derived variable, using the LFS TABSFILE by looking within each SAMPLEID for membersin age group.
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
Derived variable; MEM16 17 Position: 45 Length: 1
Indicating presence of Household member(s) in this age group
FREQ WTD
1 Household members aged 16-17 2,509 827,453
2 Household No members aged 16-17 31,323 11,014,703
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: All households
Note: Derived variable, using the LFS TABSFILE by looking within each SAMPLEID for membersin age group.
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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Derived variable; MEM13 17 Position: 46 Length: 1
Indicating presence of Household member(s) in this age group
FREQ WTD
1 Household members aged 13-17 5,023 1,715,886
2 Household No members aged 13-17 28,809 10,126,270
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note: Derived variable, using the LFS TABSFILE by looking within each SAMPLEID for membersin age group.
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
Derived variable; MEM18 25 Position: 47 Length: 1
Indicating presence of Household member(s) in this age group
FREQ WTD
1 Household members aged 18-25 5,962 2,110,566
2 Household No members aged 18-25 27,870 9,731,590
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note: Derived variable, using the LFS TABSFILE by looking within each SAMPLEID for membersin age group.
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
Derived variable; EMPLSTAT Position: 48 Length: 1
Indicating employment status of Household member(s) 18 years of age and older
FREQ WTD
1 Employed 23,457 8,400,592
2 Unemployed 1,189 391,964
3 Not in labour force 9,184 3,048,123
4 No member older than 17 2 1,476
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households

Note: Derived variable, using the LFS TABSFILE by looking within each SAMPLEID for employment status of HHLD members.

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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Derived variable; EMPLOYER Position: 49 Length: 1

Indicating if Household member(s) 18 years of age and older are employed by an employer

FREQ WTD
1 Class of worker main job - employer 22,872 8,097,283
2 Other 10,960 3,744,873
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note: Derived variable, using the LFS TABSFILE by looking within each SAMPLEID to seeif HHLD members 18 years and older are
employed by an employer
Derived variable; SELF_ EMP Position: 50 Length: 1
Indicating if Household member(s) 18 years of age and older are self-employed
FREQ WTD
1 Class of worker main job - self-employed 5772 2,053,308
2 Other 28,060 9,788,848
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
Note: Derived variable, using the LFS TABSFILE by looking within each SAMPLEID to seeif HHLD members 18 years and older are
self-employed
GENERAL USE: GuUQO02 Position: 51 Length: 1

Has anyone in your household ever used the Internet (E-mail or world wide web) from home, work, school or any
other location?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 19,223 6,909,232
2 No 14,609 4,932,924
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don’t know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: All households
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GENERAL USE: GUQO3 Position: 52 Length: 1
In atypical month, does anyone in this household use the Internet (from any location)?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 16,659 6,096,009
2 No 2,564 813,223
6 Valid skip 14,609 4,932,924
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used Internet in the past
GENERAL USE: GUQM4 Position: 53 Length: 1
In atypical month, do you personally use the Internet?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 13,515 5,099,384
2 No 3,144 996,624
6 Valid skip 17,173 5,746,147
7 Don’'t Know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Respondents who use the Internet in a typical month
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GENERAL USE: GUQO5 Position: 54 Length: 1

When was the last time any member of this household used the Internet?

FREQ WTD
1 0-3 months ago 1,569 501,958
2 4-6 months ago 330 107,716
3 7-11 months ago 133 41,653
4 1-2 years ago 286 88,980
5 More than 2 years ago 137 41,677
6 Valid skip 31,268 11,028,933
7 Don't know 108 31,089
8 Refused 1 151
9 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past. All respondents answering "Yes' to GUQO2 and "No" to GUQO03
GENERAL USE: GUQO6 Position: 55 Length: 1

In the past, has any member of this household used the Internet in atypical month, from any location?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 729 232,481
2 No 1,805 570,447
6 Valid skip 31,268 11,028,933
7 Don’t know 29 9,674
8 Refused 1 621
9 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past
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GENERAL USE: GUQO7 Position: 56 Length: 1
How often did they use the Internet in atypical month?
FREQ WTD
1 At least 7 times per week 196 58,785
2 At least 4 times per month 189 64,057
3 1 to 3 times per month 190 60,998
4 L ess than once per month 136 44,437
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 17 4,054
8 Refused 1 151
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past in atypical month
GENERAL USE: GUQO8P0O1 Position: 57 Length: 1
From what location(s) was the Internet typically used?...Home
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 231 81,371
2 No 498 151,110
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past in a typical month.
GENERAL USE: GUQO8P02 Position: 58 Length: 1
From what location(s) was the Internet typically used?...Work
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 164 54,771
2 No 565 177,710
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past in atypical month
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GENERAL USE: GUQO8P03 Position: 59 Length: 1
From what location(s) was the Internet typically used?...School
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 182 54,780
2 No 547 177,700
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past in atypical month
GENERAL USE: GUQO8P04 Position: 60 Length: 1
From what location(s) was the Internet typically used?...Public library
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 58 19,396
2 No 671 213,085
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past in atypical month
GENERAL USE: GUQO8P05 Position: 61 Length: 1
From what location(s) was the Internet typically used?...Friends/neighbour’ s home
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 185 58,485
2 No 544 173,996
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past in atypical month
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GENERAL USE: GUQO8P06 Position: 62 Length: 1
From what location(s) was the Internet typically used?...Another location
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 55 17,362
2 No 674 215,119
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past in atypical month
GENERAL USE: GUO08S1P1 Position: 63 Length: 1
From what other location(s) was the Internet typically used?...Relative's home
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 36 12,298
2 No 18 4,876
6 Valid skip 33,747 11,814,499
7 Don't know 1 188
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past in atypical month - other location
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
GENERAL USE: GU08s1P2 Position: 64 Length: 1
From what other location(s) was the Internet typically used?...Internet Café
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5 1,492
2 No 49 15,681
6 Valid skip 33,747 11,814,499
7 Don't know 1 188
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past in atypical month - other location

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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GENERAL USE: GUO08S1P3 Position: 65 Length: 1
From what other location(s) was the Internet typically used?...Community Access Program
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 10 2,600
2 No 44 14,573
6 Valid skip 33,747 11,814,499
7 Don't know 1 188
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past in atypical month - other location
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
GENERAL USE: GUO08S1P4 Position: 66 Length: 1
From what other location(s) was the Internet typically used?...Other - Specify
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11 2,551
2 No 43 14,623
6 Valid skip 33,747 11,814,499
7 Don't know 1 188
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past in atypical month - other location

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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Derived variable; GUQOBTO Position: 67 Length: 1

For households using the Internet in the past, typical location of use?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 231 73,200
2 No 498 159,281
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don’t know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 30 10,295

33,832 11,842,156

Note: Derived variable that collapses GUQO08, subset category 5 - Friends/neighbour’ s home with category 6 - Another location for validation
and comparability analysis.

GENERAL USE: GUQO9P01 Position: 68 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...Too costly (service or egquipment)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 123 40,636
2 No 596 187,808
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don’t know 9 2,982
8 Refused 1 1,054
9 Not stated 30 10,295

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past
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GENERAL USE: GUQQO9P02 Position: 69 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...Used at work, no longer in that position

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 42 12,192
2 No 677 216,252
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 9 2,982
8 Refused 1 1,054
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
GENERAL USE: GUQO9P03 Position: 70 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...Used in school, no longer in school

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 45 13,573
2 No 674 214,872
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 9 2,982
8 Refused 1 1,054
9 Not stated 30 10,295

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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GENERAL USE: GUQO9P04 Position: 71 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...Too difficult to use

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 25 9,172
2 No 694 219,273
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 9 2,982
8 Refused 1 1,054
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
GENERAL USE: GUQO9P05 Position: 72 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...No need

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 206 69,045
2 No 513 159,400
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don’t know 9 2,982
8 Refused 1 1,054
9 Not stated 30 10,295

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past
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GENERAL USE: GUQO9P06 Position: 73 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...Concerned children in household will give out personal information

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4 924
2 No 715 227,520
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 9 2,982
8 Refused 1 1,054
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
GENERAL USE: GUQQO9PO7 Position: 74 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...Concerned for exposure to objectionable material

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8 3,142
2 No 711 225,302
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 9 2,982
8 Refused 1 1,054
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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GENERAL USE: GUQO9P08 Position: 75 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...Other security, confidentiality or privacy concerns

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6 1,872
2 No 713 226,573
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 9 2,982
8 Refused 1 1,054
9 Not stated 30 10,295
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
GENERAL USE: GUQO9P09 Position: 76 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...Equipment broken

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 51 11,360
2 No 668 217,084
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don’t know 9 2,982
8 Refused 1 1,054
9 Not stated 30 10,295

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past
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GENERAL USE: GUQO9P10 Position: 77 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...Other - Specify

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 311 102,283
2 No 408 126,162
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don't know 9 2,982
8 Refused 1 1,054
9 Not stated 30 10,295

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past
GENERAL USE: GUQO09s01 Position: 78 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...No computer, no access

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 93 32,193
2 No 218 70,090
6 Valid skip 33,481 11,725,542
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 40 14,331
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past. These variables were derived from the other specify questions. As

such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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GENERAL USE: GUQO09s02 Position: 79 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...Moved, no immediate access or family moved, used at friends

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 57 18,236
2 No 254 84,047
6 Valid skip 33,481 11,725,542
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 40 14,331
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past. These variables were derived from the other specify questions. As
such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
GENERAL USE: GUQQO9S00 Position: 80 Length: 1

What are the reasons members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location(s) in atypical
month?...Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 110 36,726
2 No 201 65,557
6 Valid skip 33,481 11,725,542
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 40 14,331
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who have used the Internet in the past. These variables were derived from the other specify questions. As

Note:

such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
Other includes time issue
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Derived variable; GUQOQO9TO Position: 81 Length: 1

For what other reason(s) do members of your household no longer use the Internet from any location?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 350 110,664
2 No 369 117,781
6 Valid skip 33,073 11,599,380
7 Don’t know 9 2,982
8 Refused 1 1,054
9 Not stated 30 10,295

33,832 11,842,156

Note:  Derived variable that collapses GUQO09, subset category 09 - Equipment broken with category 10 - Other - Specify for validation and
comparability anaysis.

USER AGE: UAQO1 Position: 82 Length: 1

Do any of the household members aged 18 years or over use the Internet in atypical month?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 14,879 5,500,390
2 No 1,773 593,478
6 Valid skip 17,173 5,746,147
7 Don’t know 7 2,141
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month
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Derived variable; UAQO1ITO Position: 83 Length: 1

Derived variable that indicates for househol d(s) with members aged 18 years or over using the internet in atypical
month, the presence of a member within the household under 18

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,113 2,553,088
2 No 7,766 2,947,302
6 valid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 18,953 6,341,766

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households with a member in the household age 18 years or over who use the Internet in a typical month

Note:  Derived variable that indicates a household with members aged 18 years or over using the internet in atypical month and the presence
of amember within the household under 18

USER AGE: UAQOQ2 Position: 84 Length: 1

Do any of the household members under the age of 18 use the Internet in atypical month?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,861 2,015,078
2 No 2,372 886,422
6 Valid skip 25,591 8,937,559
7 Don’t know 7 2,948
8 Refused 1 149
9 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households (having one or more members < 18 years) who use the Internet in atypica month
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Derived variable;

UAQQO2TO Position: 85 Length: 1

For households who use the Internet in a typical month, indicates the presence of one or more members under 18.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,241 2,904,597
2 No 8,418 3,191,411
6 valid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 17,173 5,746,147
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month
Note: Derived variable that indicates a household using the internet in a typical month and the presence of amember within the household
under 18
LOCATION OF USE: LUQO2 Position: 86 Length: 1
In atypical month, do any members of your household use the Internet:
...at home?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 12,650 4,753,187
2 No 4,009 1,342,822
6 Valid skip 17,173 5,746,147
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage:

Households who use the Internet in a typical month
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LOCATION OF USE: LUQO3 Position: 87 Length: 1
In atypical month, do any members of your household use the Internet:
...a work?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 8,590 3,259,622
2 No 7,988 2,807,946
6 Valid skip 17,173 5,746,147
7 Don't know 77 26,244
8 Refused 1 152
9 Not stated 3 2,045
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month
LOCATION OF USE: LUQO4 Position: 88 Length: 1
In atypical month, do any members of your household use the Internet:
...at school, college or university where they are studying?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,509 2,269,990
2 No 10,006 3,768,341
6 Valid skip 17,173 5,746,147
7 Don't know 139 55,312
8 Refused 2 321
9 Not stated 3 2,045
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month
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LOCATION OF USE: LUQO5 Position: 89 Length: 1
In atypical month, do any members of your household use the Internet:
...at apublic library?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,111 773,518
2 No 14,498 5,305,939
6 Valid skip 17,173 5,746,147
7 Don't know 46 14,313
8 Refused 1 194
9 Not stated 3 2,045
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month
LOCATION OF USE: LUQO6 Position: 90 Length: 1
In atypical month, do any members of your household use the Internet:
...at afriend or neighbour’ s home?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,942 1,734,300
2 No 11,635 4,332,645
6 Valid skip 17,173 5,746,147
7 Don't know 77 26,786
8 Refused 2 233
9 Not stated 3 2,045
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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LOCATION OF USE: L UQOBNEW Position: 91 Length: 1

Thisis aderived variable for households that regularly used the Internet from alocation associated with a Friend or
Neighbour.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 273 86,640
2 No 11,635 4,332,645
6 valid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 21,924 7,422,871

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month. These households did not regularly use from a home, work, school,

or public library location.
Note: Derived variable based on LUQO6="Yes" and LUQO2 , LUQO3, LUQ04 LUQO5 are not equal to "YES"

LOCATION OF USE: LUQO7 Position: 92 Length: 1

In atypical month, do any members of your household use the Internet:
...a another location?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 890 309,358
2 No 15,737 5,776,726
6 Valid skip 17,173 5,746,147
7 Don’t know 29 7,880
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 3 2,045

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month
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LOCATION OF USE: LUO7S1P1 Position: 93 Length: 1
From what other location(s) do members of your household use the Internet?...Relative’' s home
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 470 145,259
2 No 414 162,529
6 Valid skip 32,910 11,522,873
7 Don't know 6 1,570
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 32 9,925
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month from other location(s)
LOCATION OF USE: LUQ7S1P2 Position: 94 Length: 1
From what other location(s) do members of your household use the Internet?...Internet Café
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 143 67,214
2 No 741 240,574
6 Valid skip 32,910 11,522,873
7 Don't know 6 1,570
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 32 9,925
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month from other location(s)
LOCATION OF USE: LUQO7S1P3 Position: 95 Length: 1

From what other location(s) do members of your household use the I nternet?...Community Access Program

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 125 35,012
2 No 759 272,776
6 Valid skip 32,910 11,522,873
7 Don't know 6 1,570
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 32 9,925

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month from other location(s)
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LOCATION OF USE: LUQ7S1P4 Position: 96 Length: 1

From what other location(s) do members of your household use the Internet?...Other- Specify

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 248 93,684
2 No 636 214,103
6 Valid skip 32,910 11,522,873
7 Don't know 6 1,570
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 32 9,925

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month from other location(s)
LOCATION OF USE: LUQO7S21 Position: 97 Length: 1

From what other location(s) do members of your household use the Internet?...Other, hotel, airport, travelling,
remote, cell phone, PDA

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 80 31,266
2 No 168 62,419
6 Valid skip 33,546 11,736,976
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 38 11,495

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month from other location(s). These variables were derived from the other

specify question. Assuch, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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LOCATION OF USE: LUQO07S20 Position: 98 Length: 1
From what other location(s) do members of your household use the Internet?...Other
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 57 22,932
2 No 191 70,752
6 Valid skip 33,546 11,736,976
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 38 11,495
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet in a typical month from other location(s). These variables were derived from the other
specify question. Assuch, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
Note:  Other includes retailer, cottage
Derived variable; LUQO7TO Position: 99 Length: 1
From what other location(s) do members of your household use the Internet?...
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,354 1,873,448
2 No 11,284 4,215,689
6 Valid skip 17,173 5,746,147
7 Don't know 18 4,827
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 3 2,045
33,832 11,842,156

Note: Derived variable that collapses LUQO6 and LUQO7, for validation and comparability analysis
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Variable: LUQO7ANY Position: 100 Length: 1

In atypical month, do any members of your household use the Internet from any location?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 16,606 6,075,264
2 No 53 20,744
6 valid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 17,173 5,746,147

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet in atypical month.
Note: Derived variable that indicates a’yes' responsein at least one of the following questions LUQO02, LUQO3, LUQO04, LUQO05, LUQO6 or
LUQOT.

HOME USAGE: HUQO1P0O1 Position: 101 Length: 1

Is your household connection to the Internet at home by:...Telephone line connected to a computer

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 10,308 3,708,730
2 No 2,290 1,017,354
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don’t know 45 23,357
8 Refused 1 462
9 Not stated 6 3,284

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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HOME USAGE: HUQO1P02 Position: 102 Length: 1
Is your household connection to the Internet at home by:...Cable line connected to a computer
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,268 1,021,438
2 No 10,330 3,704,646
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 45 23,357
8 Refused 1 462
9 Not stated 6 3,284
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
HOME USAGE: HUQO1P03 Position: 103 Length: 1
Is your household connection to the Internet at home by:... Telephone line connected to atelevision
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 32 12,648
2 No 12,566 4,713,436
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 45 23,357
8 Refused 1 462
9 Not stated 6 3,284
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
HOME USAGE: HUQO1P04 Position: 104 Length: 1
Is your household connection to the Internet at home by:...Other connection
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 112 38,348
2 No 12,486 4,687,737
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 45 23,357
8 Refused 1 462
9 Not stated 6 3,284
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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HOME USAGE: HUQO01S01 Position: 105 Length: 1

Is your household connection to the Internet at home by:...ADSL, DSL, SDSL, High speed, fibre optic

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 68 21,513
2 No 44 16,835
6 Valid skip 33,668 11,776,705
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 52 27,103

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

HOME USAGE: HUQO01S00 Position: 106 Length: 1
Is your household connection to the Internet at home by:...Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 36 13,661
2 No 76 24,686
6 Valid skip 33,668 11,776,705
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 52 27,103

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQO3 Position: 107 Length: 1
How often do members of your household use the Internet at home in atypical month?
FREQ WTD
1 At least 7 times per week 8,974 3,377,344
2 At least 4 times per month 3,228 1,203,852
3 1 to 3 times per month 316 113,586
4 L ess than once per month 67 29,824
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 51 20,801
8 Refused 1 186
9 Not stated 13 7,593
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
HOME USAGE: HUQO4 Position: 108 Length: 2

What is the total amount of time members of your household spend on the Internet at home in atypical month?

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
96
97
98
99

Coverage:

FREQ WTD
Lessthan 5 hours 1,085 382,836
Between 5 and 9 hours 1,396 495,977
Between 10 and 19 hours 2,228 839,753
Between 20 and 29 hours 1,796 658,796
Between 30 and 39 hours 1,741 657,907
Between 40 and 49 hours 835 313,432
50 hours or more 3,259 1,272,023
Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
Don’t know 286 118,710
Refused 7 2,872
Not stated 17 10,882

33,832 11,842,156

Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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Derived variable; HUQO4TO Position: 110 Length: 1

What is the total amount of time members of your household spend on the Internet at home in atypical month?

FREQ WTD
1 20 hours or more 7,631 2,902,157
2 Less than 20 hours 4,709 1,718,566
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 286 118,710
8 Refused 7 2,872
9 Not stated 17 10,882

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month 20 hours or more.

Note: Derived variable that collapses HUQO4, subset category 04 - Between 20 and 29 hours; 05 - Between 30 and 39 hours; 06 - Between
40 and 49 hours and 07 - 50 hours or more for validation and comparability anaysis

HOME USAGE: HUQO5 Position: 111 Length: 1

In atypical month, does anyone in your household use the Internet at home for self-employed business use?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,893 733,665
2 No 10,720 4,000,157
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don’t know 18 8,168
8 Refused 1 134
9 Not stated 18 11,062

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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HOME USAGE: HUQO6 Position: 112 Length: 2

In atypical month, what share (percentage) of the household’ s total time spent using the Internet at homeis for
self-employed business use?

FREQ WTD
01 None 0 0
02 Less than 10% 472 163,918
03 At least 10% but less than 25% 379 143,920
04 At least 25% but less than 50% 311 124,814
05 At least 50% but less than 75% 321 130,481
06 At least 75% but less than 90% 191 75,938
07 At least 90% but less than 100% 108 50,048
08 100% 61 25,564
96 Valid skip 31,902 11,089,126
97 Don't know 27 9,682
98 Refused 1 146
99 Not stated 59 28,518
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month for self-employment purposes

HOME USAGE: HUQO7 Position: 114 Length: 1

In atypical month, does anyone in your household use the Internet at home for employer related business use?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,732 1,034,097
2 No 9,779 3,660,718
6 Valid skip 21,243 7,114,533
7 Don’t know 12 3,040
8 Refused 1 575
9 Not stated 65 29,193

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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HOME USAGE: HUQO8 Position: 115 Length: 2

In atypical month, what share (percentage) of the household’ s total time spent using the Internet at homeis for
employer related business use?

FREQ WTD
01 None 0 0
02 Less than 10% 1,149 426,854
03 At least 10% but less than 25% 623 235,207
04 At least 25% but less than 50% 349 134,955
05 At least 50% but less than 75% 273 106,060
06 At least 75% but less than 90% 147 61,889
07 At least 90% but less than 100% 86 32,047
08 100% 36 12,180
96 Valid skip 31,022 10,775,251
97 Don't know 23 7,619
98 Refused 0 0
99 Not stated 124 50,095
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month for employer related business use
HOME USAGE: HUQO9 Position: 117 Length: 1

In atypical month, does anyone in your household use the Internet at home for personal (non-business) use?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 12,066 4,518,802
2 No 385 155,966
6 Valid skip 21,279 7,126,713
7 Don’t know 1 249
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 101 40,426

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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HOME USAGE: HUQ10 Position: 118 Length: 2

In atypical month, what share (percentage) of the household’ s total time spent using the Internet at homeis for
personal (non-business) use?

FREQ WTD
01 None 0 0
02 Less than 10% 384 154,969
03 At least 10% but less than 25% 440 167,602
04 At least 25% but less than 50% 479 190,702
05 At least 50% but less than 75% 892 340,150
06 At least 75% but less than 90% 1,022 400,981
07 At least 90% but less than 100% 1,687 606,080
08 100% 7,074 2,624,932
96 Valid skip 21,664 7,282,680
97 Don't know 49 19,039
98 Refused 1 1,054
99 Not stated 140 53,967

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month for personal use
HOME USAGE: HUQ11 Position: 120 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home: ...for E-mail/Hotmail?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11,833 4,433,516
2 No 756 290,227
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don’t know 36 15,445
8 Refused 4 1,142
9 Not stated 21 12,857

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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HOME USAGE: HUQ12 Position: 121 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...for electronic banking?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,553 1,740,045
2 No 8,026 2,976,875
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 42 20,076
8 Refused 5 1,328
9 Not stated 24 14,864
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
HOME USAGE: HUQ13 Position: 122 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...to purchase goods and services?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,993 1,133,597
2 No 9,597 3,589,111
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 29 13,068
8 Refused 6 1,493
9 Not stated 25 15,918
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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HOME USAGE: HUQ14 Position: 123 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...to search for medical or hedlth related information?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,495 2,715,819
2 No 5,077 1,999,343
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 48 20,886
8 Refused 5 1,222
9 Not stated 25 15,918
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
HOME USAGE: HUQ15 Position: 124 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...for formal education, training or school work?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,977 2,248,970
2 No 6,608 2,469,635
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 33 16,510
8 Refused 6 1,750
9 Not stated 26 16,322
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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HOME USAGE: HUQ16 Position: 125 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home: ...to search for government related
information?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,844 2,240,622
2 No 6,698 2,463,211
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 76 31,282
8 Refused 6 1,750
9 Not stated 26 16,322
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
HOME USAGE: HUQ17 Position: 126 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...to search for employment?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,672 1,450,437
2 No 8,897 3,260,438
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 49 24,240
8 Refused 6 1,750
9 Not stated 26 16,322
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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HOME USAGE: HUQ18 Position: 127 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...for general browsing?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11,522 4,284,130
2 No 1,052 430,348
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 44 21,177
8 Refused 5 1,078
9 Not stated 27 16,454
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypica month
HOME USAGE: HUQ19 Position: 128 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...to play games on the Internet?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,839 2,153,867
2 No 6,703 2,552,146
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 73 28,452
8 Refused 7 1,908
9 Not stated 28 16,813
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
HOME USAGE: HUQ20 Position: 129 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home: ...to participate in chat groups?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,561 1,302,689
2 No 8,980 3,401,098
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don’t know 74 30,650
8 Refused 7 1,936
9 Not stated 28 16,813

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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HOME USAGE:

HUQ21

Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home: ...to obtain and save music?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,614 2,105,009
2 No 6,917 2,593,218
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 82 34,691
8 Refused 8 3,270
9 Not stated 29 17,000

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
HOME USAGE: HUQ22 Position: 131 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home: ...to listen to the radio?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,729 1,103,430
2 No 9,816 3,600,830
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 70 30,178
8 Refused 6 1,750
9 Not stated 29 17,000

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
HOME USAGE: HUQ23 Position: 132 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home: ...to find sports related
information?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,584 2,053,964
2 No 6,959 2,645,940
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 71 34,388
8 Refused 7 1,895
9 Not stated 29 17,000

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage:

Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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HOME USAGE: HUQ24 Position: 133 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home: ...for financial information?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,635 2,189,946
2 No 6,906 2,514,652
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 73 29,662
8 Refused 6 1,750
9 Not stated 30 17,178

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
HOME USAGE: HUQ25 Position: 134 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home: ...to view the news?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,128 2,412,939
2 No 6,431 2,295,408
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 55 25,913
8 Refused 6 1,750
9 Not stated 30 17,178

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
HOME USAGE: HUQ26 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home: ...for travel
information/arrangements?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 6,819 2,594,458
2 No 5,738 2,113,412
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 57 26,389
8 Refused 6 1,750
9 Not stated 30 17,178

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage:

Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27 Position: 136 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...to search for other information?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,658 2,094,641
2 No 6,879 2,608,544
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 76 30,917
8 Refused 7 1,908
9 Not stated 30 17,178
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
HOME USAGE: HUQ27S01 Position: 137 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Books, magazines, literature, poetry, authors
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 162 62,685
2 No 5,496 2,031,955
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27S02 Position: 138 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Window shopping, product search

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 387 146,519
2 No 5271 1,948,122
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

HOME USAGE: HUQ27S03 Position: 139 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Automotive, vehicles including parts, recreational vehicles

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 352 121,154
2 No 5,306 1,973,487
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27S04 Position: 140 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Real Edtate, cottage
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 140 52,129
2 No 5,518 2,042,512
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify
question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
HOME USAGE: HUQ27S05 Position: 141 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Renovations, decorations, how to landscape, construction
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 136 53,079
2 No 5,522 2,041,562
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27S06 Position: 142 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Beauty, fitness, massage, nutrition, vitamins

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 82 30,342
2 No 5,576 2,064,299
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

HOME USAGE: HUQ27S07 Position: 143 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Weather, road conditions, ski reports

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 291 100,962
2 No 5,367 1,993,678
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27S08 Position: 144 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Environment, animals

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 76 27,691
2 No 5,582 2,066,950
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

HOME USAGE: HUQ27S09 Position: 145 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Pets

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 144 48,806
2 No 5514 2,045,835
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27S10 Position: 146 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Other Entertainment

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 295 124,263
2 No 5,363 1,970,377
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

HOME USAGE: HUQ27S11 Position: 147 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...TV guide

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 83 29,770
2 No 5,575 2,064,870
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27512 Position: 148 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Parenting issues, children

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 162 50,625
2 No 5,496 2,044,016
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

HOME USAGE: HUQ27513 Position: 149 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Film, schedule, videos, reviews

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 146 71,170
2 No 5512 2,023,471
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27S14 Position: 150 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Music-related
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 108 42,324
2 No 5,550 2,052,317
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify
question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
HOME USAGE: HUQ27S15 Position: 151 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...History
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 111 45,538
2 No 5,547 2,049,102
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27516 Position: 152 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Other, social science, cultural

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 63 19,967
2 No 5,595 2,074,673
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

HOME USAGE: HUQ27S17 Position: 153 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Science

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 87 36,794
2 No 5571 2,057,847
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27518 Position: 154 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Technical, high tech, patent information

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 77 33,738
2 No 5,581 2,060,902
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

HOME USAGE: HUQ27519 Position: 155 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Other Specific Research

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 153 57,941
2 No 5,505 2,036,700
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27S20 Position: 156 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Reference, dictionary, encyclopedia

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 132 49,191
2 No 5,526 2,045,450
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

HOME USAGE: HUQ27S21 Position: 157 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
... Telephone directory, addresses, finding people

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 111 42,476
2 No 5,547 2,052,165
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27S22 Position: 158 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Computers, Information Technology, software

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 204 82,837
2 No 5,454 2,011,804
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

HOME USAGE: HUQ27S23 Position: 159 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
... the Arts

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 63 24,265
2 No 5,595 2,070,376
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27S24 Position: 160 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Hobbies
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 625 192,551
2 No 5,033 1,902,090
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify
question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
HOME USAGE: HUQ27S25 Position: 161 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Cooking, food, recipes, wine
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 421 147,258
2 No 5,237 1,947,383
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27526 Position: 162 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Genealogy
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 150 48,091
2 No 5,508 2,046,549
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify
question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
HOME USAGE: HUQ27S27 Position: 163 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Gambling, lottery numbers
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 75 27,001
2 No 5,583 2,067,640
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27S28 Position: 164 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Religion
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 81 31,651
2 No 5,577 2,062,990
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify
question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
HOME USAGE: HUQ27S29 Position: 165 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Agriculture, farm machinery, horticulture, horses
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 95 28,665
2 No 5,563 2,065,975
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ27S30 Position: 166 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Work, professional, unions
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 114 47,161
2 No 5,544 2,047,479
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify
question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
HOME USAGE: HUQ27S00 Position: 167 Length: 1
In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:
...Other
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 638 229,483
2 No 5,020 1,865,158
6 Valid skip 28,061 9,697,512
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 113 50,003
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month. These variables were derived from the other specify

question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

Note:  Other includes clubs, business, sexuality
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Derived variable; HUQ27TO Position: 168 Length: 1

In atypical month does any member of your household use the Internet at home:...to search for other specific
information?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 11,355 4,261,394
2 No 1,234 458,412
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don’t know 29 15,309
8 Refused 6 1,750
9 Not stated 26 16,322

33,832 11,842,156

Note: Derived variable that collapses HUQ17, HUQ23, HUQ24, HUQ25, HUQ26 and HUQ27 for validation and comparability analysis

HOME USAGE: HUQ28P01 Position: 169 Length: 1

For what specific educational purposes do members of your household use the Internet?...Distance education,
self-directed learning or correspondence courses

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 687 265,336
2 No 5,133 1,928,847
6 Valid skip 27,790 9,558,604
7 Don’t know 36 16,200
8 Refused 2 1,320
9 Not stated 184 71,850

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month and HUQ15="1"




HOUSEHOLD INTERNET USE SURVEY
July 26, 2001 January 2001 Page 67

HOME USAGE: HUQ28P02 Position: 170 Length: 1

For what specific educational purposes do members of your household use the Internet?...To research information
for project assignments or for solving academic questions

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,099 1,895,710
2 No 721 298,472
6 Valid skip 27,790 9,558,604
7 Don't know 36 16,200
8 Refused 2 1,320
9 Not stated 184 71,850

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month and HUQ15="1"
HOME USAGE: HUQ28P03 Position: 171 Length: 1

For what specific educational purposes do members of your household use the Internet?...To communicate with
teachers and peers (includes submission of projects or assignments)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 986 382,247
2 No 4,834 1,811,935
6 Valid skip 27,790 9,558,604
7 Don't know 36 16,200
8 Refused 2 1,320
9 Not stated 184 71,850

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month and HUQ15="1"
HOME USAGE: HUQ28P04 Position: 172 Length: 1

For what specific educational purposes do members of your household use the Internet?...Other - Specify

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 339 135,215
2 No 5,481 2,058,968
6 Valid skip 27,790 9,558,604
7 Don’t know 36 16,200
8 Refused 2 1,320
9 Not stated 184 71,850

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in a typical month and HUQ15="1"
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HOME USAGE: HUQ28S01 Position: 173 Length: 1

For what specific educational purposes do members of your household use the Internet?... Administration,
communication, marks, register, courses offered

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 80 28,994
2 No 259 106,220
6 Valid skip 33,271 11,617,572
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 222 89,370

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month and HUQ15="1". These variables were derived from the

other specify question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

HOME USAGE: HUQ28S02 Position: 174 Length: 1

For what specific educational purposes do members of your household use the Internet?...General, personal interest,
not specific, continuing education

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 56 22,621
2 No 283 112,593
6 Valid skip 33,271 11,617,572
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 222 89,370

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month and HUQ15="1". These variables were derived from the

other specify question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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HOME USAGE: HUQ28S00 Position: 175 Length: 1
For what specific educational purposes do members of your household use the Internet?...Other
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 132 58,433
2 No 207 76,782
6 Valid skip 33,271 11,617,572
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 222 89,370
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month and HUQ15="1". These variables were derived from the

other specify question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
Note:  Other includes specific courses, work related, specific topics, upgrade skills

HOME USAGE: HUQ29 Position: 176 Length: 1

Does anyone in your household plan in the next 12 months to use the Internet from home to purchase products or
services?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,378 1,250,111
2 No 8,982 3,393,648
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don’t know 249 89,791
8 Refused 5 698
9 Not stated 36 18,938

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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COMMERCE:

CM Q02

177 Length: 1

In thelast 12 months, has anyone in your household ordered a product or service over the Internet from home,
where payment was made, but not made directly over the Internet using a credit card? (For personal or household
use not business use.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,414 512,201
2 No 11,236 4,240,986
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
COMMERCE: FLAGQO02 178 Length: 1
CMQO02 Imputed = 1, CMQO02 = 0 Not Imputed

FREQ WTD
0 Not Imputed 33,717 11,794,925
1 Imputed 115 47,231

33,832 11,842,156
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
COMMERCE: CMQO3P01 179 Length: 1
What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Computer software

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 141 59,385
2 No 1,245 444,124
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQO3P02 Position: 180 Length: 1
What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Computer hardware
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 95 37,095
2 No 1,291 466,414
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQO3P03 Position: 181 Length: 1
What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Music (CDs, tapes, MP3)
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 170 59,238
2 No 1,216 444,271
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQO3P04 Position: 182 Length: 1
What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Books, magazines, on-line newspapers
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 344 127,151
2 No 1,042 376,359
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQO3P05 Position: 183 Length: 1

What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Videos, digital video disc (DVD)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 43 14,224
2 No 1,343 489,285
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
COMMERCE: CMQO3P06 Position: 184 Length: 1

What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Other entertainment products (concert, theatre
tickets)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 58 24,726
2 No 1,328 478,783
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don’t know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQO3PQ7 Position: 185 Length: 1
What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Food, condiments, beverages
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 36 22,346
2 No 1,350 481,164
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
COMMERCE: CMQO3P08 Position: 186 Length: 1
What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Clothing, jewelry and accessories
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 270 82,856
2 No 1,116 420,653
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQO3P09 Position: 187 Length: 1

What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Housewares (e.g. large appliances, furniture)

O©0O~NONPEF

Coverage:

FREQ WTD
Yes 81 25,313
No 1,305 478,196
Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
Don’t know 11 3,841
Refused 1 75
Not stated 116 47,903

33,832 11,842,156

Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQO3P10 Position: 188 Length: 1

What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Consumer electronics (e.g. camera, computer, stereo,
TV, VCR)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 88 33,234
2 No 1,298 470,276
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQO3P11 Position: 189 Length: 1

What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Automotive (cars, trucks, recreational vehicles or
products)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 45 13,290
2 No 1,341 490,220
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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COMMERCE: CMQO3P12 Position: 190 Length: 1

What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Travel arrangements (hotel reservations, travel
tickets, rental car)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 124 38,807
2 No 1,262 464,702
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQO3P13 Position: 191 Length: 1

What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Banking or financial services (investment products,
stocks, bonds)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 35 11,891
2 No 1,351 491,618
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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COMMERCE: CMQO3P14 Position: 192 Length: 1
What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Toys and games
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 97 32,205
2 No 1,289 471,304
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQO3P15 Position: 193 Length: 1
What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Rea Estate
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4 1,691
2 No 1,382 501,818
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
COMMERCE: CMQO3P16 Position: 194 Length: 1
What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Other - Specify
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 312 117,615
2 No 1,074 385,894
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQO03s01 Position: 195 Length: 1

What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Crafts, hobbies, collectibles, antiques, art, garden,
pets, music instruments

FREQ WTD

1 Yes 102 33,237

2 No 210 84,378

6 Valid skip 33,392 11,672,722

7 Don't know 0 0

8 Refused 0 0

9 Not stated 128 51,819
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet. These variables were derived

from the other specify question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
COMMERCE: CMQO03s00 Position: 196 Length: 1

What types of products or services were ordered from home?...Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 137 50,181
2 No 175 67,434
6 Valid skip 33,392 11,672,722
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 128 51,819
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet. These variables were derived

from the other specify question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
Note:  Other includes household, education, internet, sports, health, renovation, department store, flowers, on-line gifts
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Derived variable; CMQO03TO Position: 197 Length: 1
What other type of products or services were ordered from home?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 398 144,884
2 No 988 358,625
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 11 3,841
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 116 47,903
33,832 11,842,156

Note: Derived variable that collapses CMQO03, subset category 14 - Toys and games and 15 - Real Estate with category 16 - Other - Specify

for validation and comparability analysis

COMMERCE: CMQO04 Position: 198 Length:3

During the last 12 months, how many separate orders for products or services did your household place but did not

pay for over the Internet?

Allowed Min: 000 Allowed Max: 995
FREQ WTD
001 : 150 1,414 512,201
996 Valid skip 32,418 11,329,955
997 Don't know 0 0
998 Refused 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: FLAGQO4 Position: 201 Length: 1
CMQO04 Imputed = 1, CMQ04 = 0 Not Imputed
FREQ WTD
0 Not Imputed 33,580 11,743,563
1 Imputed 252 98,593
33,832 11,842,156

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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COMMERCE: CMQO05 Position: 202 Length:6

During the last 12 months, what is the estimated total value, in Canadian dollars, of the products and services your
household ordered from home, but did not pay for over the Internet?

Allowed Min: 000000 Allowed Max: 999995
FREQ WTD

000001 : 025000 1,414 512,201
999996 Valid skip 32,418 11,329,955
999997 Don't know 0 0
999998 Refused 0 0
999999 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: FLAGQO05 Position: 208 Length: 1

CMQO5 Imputed = 1, CMQO05 = 0 Not Imputed

FREQ WTD
0 Not Imputed 33,527 11,726,204
1 Imputed 305 115,952
33,832 11,842,156
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdatafile.
COMMERCE: CMQO06 Position: 209 Length:3

Of the total number of separate orders placed from home but not paid for over the Internet, how many of these
orders were from companies in Canada?

Allowed Min: 000 Allowed Max: 995

FREQ WTD
000 : 075 1,414 512,201
996 Valid skip 32,418 11,329,955
997 Don't know 0 0
998 Refused 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: FLAGQO6 Position: 212 Length: 1

CMQO06 Imputed = 1, CMQO06 = 0 Not Imputed

FREQ WTD
0 Not Imputed 33,605 11,748,501
1 Imputed 227 93,655
33,832 11,842,156
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
COMMERCE: CMCo7 Position: 213 Length: 1

If CM_Q04 and CM_Q06=Response and CM_Q04=CM _Q06 goto CM_Q08 else goto CM_Q07

FREQ WTD
1:2 33,832 11,842,156
6 valid skip 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
33,832 11,842,156
Derivation rules:
if (CMQO04>=0 and CMQ04<=995) and (CMQ06>=0 and CMQ06<=995) and (CM Q04=CM Q06)
then CMCO07=1;
else CMCO07=2;
COMMERCE: CMQO7 Position: 214 Length:6

Of the total amount spent on products or services ordered but not paid for over the Internet from home, how much
was spent on products and services from companiesin Canada?

Allowed Min: 000000 Allowed Max: 999995

FREQ WTD
000000 : 010000 1,414 512,201
999996 Valid skip 32,418 11,329,955
999997 Don't know 0 0
999998 Refused 0 0
999999 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: FLAGQO7 Position: 220 Length: 1

CMQO7 Imputed = 1, CMQO7 = 0 Not Imputed

FREQ WTD
0 Not Imputed 33,536 11,730,684
1 Imputed 296 111,472
33,832 11,842,156
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
COMMERCE: CMQO08P0O1 Position: 221 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, how did your household pay for these products or services ordered from home (but not
paid for over the Internet)?...Credit card over the telephone

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 625 221,561
2 No 754 278,357
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 15 6,603
8 Refused 2 478
9 Not stated 118 48,329
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQO08P02 Position: 222 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, how did your household pay for these products or services ordered from home (but not
paid for over the Internet)?...Payment on delivery (COD)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 264 92,549
2 No 1,115 407,370
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don’t know 15 6,603
8 Refused 2 478
9 Not stated 118 48,329

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQO08P03 Position: 223 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, how did your household pay for these products or services ordered from home (but not
paid for over the Internet)?...By Cheque

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 300 114,031
2 No 1,079 385,888
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don't know 15 6,603
8 Refused 2 478
9 Not stated 118 48,329

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQO08P04 Position: 224 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, how did your household pay for these products or services ordered from home (but not
paid for over the Internet)?...Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 290 105,124
2 No 1,089 394,794
6 Valid skip 32,318 11,286,828
7 Don’t know 15 6,603
8 Refused 2 478
9 Not stated 118 48,329

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services without paying directly on the Internet
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Derived variable; CMQO08TO Position:

225 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, how did your household pay for these products or services ordered from home?...Other

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don’t know
Refused
Not stated

O©0O~NONPEF

FREQ WTD
574 211,978
805 287,940

32,318 11,286,828

15 6,603

2 478

118 48,329
33,832 11,842,156

Note: Derived variable that collapses CMQO08, subset category 3 - By cheque with category 4 - Other for validation and comparability

analysis.

COMMERCE: CMQ10 Position:

226 Length: 1

During the last 12 months, has anyone in your household ordered a product or service over the Internet from home,
where the purchase was directly paid for by credit card over the Internet?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,042 1,154,234
2 No 9,608 3,598,953
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
COMMERCE: FLAGQI10 Position: 227 Length: 1
CMQ10 Imputed = 1, CMQ10 = 0 Not Imputed

FREQ WTD
0 Not Imputed 33,711 11,792,352
1 Imputed 121 49,804

33,832 11,842,156

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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COMMERCE: CMQ11P01 Position: 228 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Computer software

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 513 195,740
2 No 2,480 936,818
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don't know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ11P02 Position: 229 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Computer hardware

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 219 93,884
2 No 2,774 1,038,674
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don't know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ11P03 Position: 230 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Music (CDs, tapes,
MP3)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 433 178,564
2 No 2,560 953,994
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don’t know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQ11P04 Position: 231 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Books, magazines,
on-line newspapers

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,121 446,717
2 No 1,872 685,841
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don't know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ11P05 Position: 232 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Videos, digital video
disc (DVD)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 171 67,370
2 No 2,822 1,065,188
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don’t know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQ11P06 Position: 233 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Other entertainment
products (concert, theatre tickets)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 196 97,429
2 No 2,797 1,035,129
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don't know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ11PQ7 Position: 234 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?... Food, condiments,
beverages

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 86 38,135
2 No 2,907 1,094,423
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don’t know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQ11P08 Position: 235 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Clothing, jewelry and
accessories

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 622 189,252
2 No 2,371 943,306
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don't know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ11P09 Position: 236 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Housewares (e.g.
large appliances, furniture)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 192 58,997
2 No 2,801 1,073,561
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don’t know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQ11P10 Position: 237 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Consumer electronics
(e.g.camera, computer, stereo, TV, VCR)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 203 73,431
2 No 2,790 1,059,127
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don't know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ11P11 Position: 238 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Automotive (cars,
trucks, recreational vehicles or products)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 53 19,809
2 No 2,940 1,112,749
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don’t know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQ11P12 Position: 239 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?... Travel arrangements
(hotel reservations, travel tickets, rental car)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 338 145,000
2 No 2,655 987,558
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don't know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ11P13 Position: 240 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Banking or financial
services (investment products, stocks, bonds)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 102 43,539
2 No 2,891 1,089,019
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don't know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ11P14 Position: 241 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Toys and games

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 199 61,450
2 No 2,794 1,071,108
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don’t know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet




HOUSEHOLD INTERNET USE SURVEY
July 26, 2001 January 2001 Page 90

COMMERCE: CMQ11P15 Position: 242 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Real Estate

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4 2,061
2 No 2,989 1,130,497
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don't know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
COMMERCE: CMQ11P16 Position: 243 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Other - Specify

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 560 217,773
2 No 2,433 914,785
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don't know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ11s01 Position: 244 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Sports equipment

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 54 17,654
2 No 506 200,120
6 Valid skip 33,134 11,567,709
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 138 56,674
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet. These variables were derived from the

other specify question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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COMMERCE: CMQ11S02 Position: 245 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Crafts, hobbies,
collectibles, antiques, art, pets, music instruments, garden

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 106 39,307
2 No 454 178,466
6 Valid skip 33,134 11,567,709
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 138 56,674
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet. These variables were derived from the
other specify question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
COMMERCE: CMQ11s03 Position: 246 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?..Health, beauty,
medical, vitamins

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 70 26,389
2 No 490 191,384
6 Valid skip 33,134 11,567,709
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 138 56,674
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet. These variables were derived from the

other specify question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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COMMERCE: CMQ11s04 Position: 247 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Flowers, on-line gifts

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 56 24,395
2 No 504 193,379
6 Valid skip 33,134 11,567,709
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 138 56,674
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet. These variables were derived from the
other specify question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
COMMERCE: CMQ11S00 Position: 248 Length: 1

What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?...Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 202 83,550
2 No 358 134,223
6 Valid skip 33,134 11,567,709
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 138 56,674
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet. These variables were derived from the

other specify question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
Note:  Other includes Internet, department stores, renovations, household, education
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Derived variable; CMQ11TO Position: 249 Length: 1
What types of products or services were purchased (ordered and paid for over the Internet)?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 738 271,883
2 No 2,255 860,676
6 Valid skip 30,701 10,652,924
7 Don't know 15 6,717
8 Refused 1 75
9 Not stated 122 49,882
33,832 11,842,156

Note: Derived variable that collapses CMQ11, subset category 14 - Toys and games and 15 - Real Estate with category 16 - Other - Specify

for validation and comparability analysis.

COMMERCE: CMQ12 Position: 250 Length:3

During the last 12 months, how many separate orders for products or services (ordered and paid for over the

Internet) did your household make over the Internet?

Allowed Min: 000 Allowed Max: 995
FREQ WTD
001 : 150 3,042 1,154,234
996 Valid skip 30,790 10,687,922
997 Don't know 0 0
998 Refused 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: FLAGQ12 Position: 253 Length: 1
CMQ12 Imputed = 1, CMQ12 = 0 Not Imputed
FREQ WTD
0 Not Imputed 33,606 11,753,979
1 Imputed 226 88,177
33,832 11,842,156

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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COMMERCE: CMQ13 Position: 254 Length:6

During the last 12 months, what was the estimated total value, in Canadian dollars, of the products and services
your household ordered and paid for directly over the Internet?

Allowed Min: 000000 Allowed Max: 999995
FREQ WTD

000001 : 030000 3,042 1,154,234
999996 Valid skip 30,790 10,687,922
999997 Don't know 0 0
999998 Refused 0 0
999999 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: FLAGQ13 Position: 260 Length: 1

CMQ13 Imputed = 1, CMQ13 = 0 Not Imputed

FREQ WTD
0 Not Imputed 33,531 11,726,436
1 Imputed 301 115,720
33,832 11,842,156
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdatafile.
COMMERCE: CMC14 Position: 261 Length: 1
If CM_Q12=DK or RF goto CM_Q15 elsegoto CM_Q14
FREQ WTD
1:2 33,832 11,842,156
6 Valid skip 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
33,832 11,842,156

Derivation rules:
if CMQ12=997 or CMQ12=998 then CMC14=1; else CMC14=2;
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COMMERCE: CMQ14 Position: 262 Length:3

Of the total number of separate orders placed from home and purchased directly over the Internet, how many of
these orders were from companies in Canada?

Allowed Min:; 000 Allowed Max: 995

FREQ WTD
000: 150 3,042 1,154,234
996 Valid skip 30,790 10,687,922
997 Don't know 0 0
998 Refused 0 0
999 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet
COMMERCE: FLAGQ14 Position: 265 Length: 1
CMQ14 Imputed = 1, CMQ14 = 0 Not Imputed

FREQ WTD
0 Not Imputed 33,522 11,714,143
1 Imputed 310 128,013

33,832 11,842,156
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdatafile.
COMMERCE: CMC15 Position: 266 Length: 1

If CM_Q12 and CM_Q14=Response and CM_Q12=CM_Q14 goto CM_C16 else goto CM_Q15

FREQ WTD

1:2 33,832 11,842,156
6 Valid skip 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
33,832 11,842,156

Derivation rules:

if (CMQ12>=0 and CMQ12<=995) and (CMQ14>=0 and CMQ14<=995) and (CMQ12=CMQ14)
then CMC15=1;

else CMC15=2;
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COMMERCE: CMQ15 Position: 267 Length:6

Of the total amount spent on products or services ordered and paid for over the Internet from home, in the last 12
months, how much was spent on products and services from companiesin Canada?

Allowed Min: 000000 Allowed Max: 999995

FREQ WTD
000000 : 024000 3,042 1,154,234
999996 Valid skip 30,790 10,687,922
999997 Don't Know 0 0
999998 Refused 0 0
999999 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services and paid directly on the Internet

Note:  The value must be equal to or less than the valuein CMQ13.

COMMERCE: FLAGQ15 Position: 273 Length: 1

CMQ15 Imputed = 1, CMQ15 = 0 Not Imputed

FREQ WTD
0 Not Imputed 33,518 11,721,243
1 Imputed 314 120,913
33,832 11,842,156
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
COMMERCE: CMQ16 Position: 274 Length: 1

In the next 12 months, do you expect the value of orders made by your household over the Internet, whether paid
for over the Internet or not, to increase, decrease or stay the same?

FREQ WTD
1 Increase 1,090 426,735
2 Decrease 526 185,958
3 Stay the same 2,139 785,292
6 Valid skip 29,868 10,355,200
7 Don’t know 103 44,324
8 Refused 1 499
9 Not stated 105 44,148

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who ordered products and services on the Internet
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COMMERCE:

CMQ18 Position:

Length: 1

During the last 12 months, has anyone in your household purchased a digital product, delivered directly to your
computer, over the Internet from home? (For personal or household use not business use).

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 527 215,791
2 No 3,297 1,214,344
6 Valid skip 29,868 10,355,200
7 Don't know 31 12,149
8 Refused 1 166
9 Not stated 108 44,506

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who ordered products and services on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ19 Position: 276 Length:6

During the last 12 months, what is the estimated total dollar value of products that your household ordered from
home that was received in adigital format directly over the Internet? (Please include all such products regardless of
the method of payment.)

Allowed Min: 000000 Allowed Max: 999995

FREQ WTD
000000 : 006000 485 197,370
999996 Valid skip 33,188 11,575,967
999997 Don’t Know 39 17,765
999998 Refused 3 656
999999 Not stated 117 50,398

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who purchased digital products on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQ20 Position: 282

Length:6

During the last 12 months, how much of what was spent on these digital products ordered from home was from

companies in Canada?

Allowed Min:; 000000 Allowed Max: 999995

FREQ WTD
000000 : 002000 449 184,496
999996 Valid skip 33,188 11,575,967
999997 Don’'t Know 76 30,987
999998 Refused 2 308
999999 Not stated 117 50,398

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who purchased digital products on the Internet
Note:  The value must be equal to or less than valuein CMQ19.
Derived variable; CMQ200T Position: 288 Length:6
Dollar value of non-Canadian digital products
Allowed Min:; 000000 Allowed Max: 999995

FREQ WTD
000000 : 006000 436 178,664
999996 Valid skip 0 0
999997 Don't know 0 0
999998 Refused 0 0
999999 Not stated 33,396 11,663,492

33,832 11,842,156

Note: Derived variable from CMQ19 and CMQ20 that takes CMQ19 - CMQ20, to determine the non-Canadian $ value of digital products.
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COMMERCE: CcMQ21 Position: 294 Length: 1

In thelast 12 months, have you, or anyone in your household, ever used the Internet to "Window Shop"? That is,
has the Internet ever been used to narrow down the search for products or services without placing an order directly
over the Internet?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,928 2,151,776
2 No 6,596 2,548,441
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 62 25,028
8 Refused 7 2,019
9 Not stated 57 25,924

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
COMMERCE: CMQ22P01 Position: 295 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Computer software

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 754 291,212
2 No 5,086 1,827,802
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ22P02 Position: 296 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Computer hardware

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 765 305,460
2 No 5,075 1,813,554
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Househol ds who window shop on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQ22P03 Position: 297 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Music (CDs, tapes, MP3)
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 674 255,636
2 No 5,166 1,863,377
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Househol ds who window shop on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ22P04 Position: 298 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Books, magazines, on-line newspapers
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,097 426,421
2 No 4,743 1,692,593
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ22P05 Position: 299 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Videos, digital video disc (DVD)
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 342 131,549
2 No 5,498 1,987,465
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Househol ds who window shop on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQ22P06 Position: 300 Length: 1

What types of products or services were these?...Other entertainment products (concert, theatre tickets)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 241 99,669
2 No 5,599 2,019,344
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Househol ds who window shop on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ22P07 Position: 301 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Food, condiments, beverages

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 189 74,581
2 No 5,651 2,044,433
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ22P08 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Clothing, jewelry and accessories

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,849 621,599
2 No 3,991 1,497,415
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Househol ds who window shop on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQ22P09 Position: 303 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Housewares (e.g. large appliances, furniture)
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,086 366,579
2 No 4,754 1,752,435
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Househol ds who window shop on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ22P10 Position: 304 Length: 1

What types of products or services were these?...Consumer electronics (e.g. camera, computer, stereo, TV, VCR)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,054 406,073
2 No 4,786 1,712,941
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ22P11 Position: 305 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?... Automoative (cars, trucks, recreational vehicles or products)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,376 512,791
2 No 4,464 1,606,223
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Househol ds who window shop on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQ22P12 Position: 306 Length: 1

What types of products or services were these?...Travel arrangements (hotel reservations, travel tickets, rental car)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 928 364,730
2 No 4,912 1,754,284
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Househol ds who window shop on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ22P13 Position: 307 Length: 1

What types of products or services were these?...Banking or financial services (investment products, stocks, bonds)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 274 108,817
2 No 5,566 2,010,197
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ22P14 Position: 308 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Toys and games

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 603 209,219
2 No 5,237 1,909,795
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Househol ds who window shop on the Internet
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COMMERCE: CMQ22P15 Position: 309 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Real Estate
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 290 111,610
2 No 5,550 2,007,403
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Househol ds who window shop on the Internet
COMMERCE: CMQ22P16 Position: 310 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Other - Specify
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,114 388,561
2 No 4,726 1,730,453
6 Valid skip 27,778 9,637,410
7 Don't know 85 31,811
8 Refused 3 951
9 Not stated 126 52,971
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet
COMMERCE: CM Q22501 Position: 311 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Sports equipment
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 247 81,231
2 No 867 307,329
6 Valid skip 32,504 11,367,863
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 214 85,732
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet. These variables were derived from the other specify question. As such,

all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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COMMERCE:

CM Q22502 Position: 312 Length: 1

What types of products or services were these?...Crafts, hobbies, collectibles, antiques, art, music instruments, pets

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 201 65,528
2 No 913 323,032
6 Valid skip 32,504 11,367,863
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 214 85,732

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet. These variables were derived from the other specify question. As such,
all respondents were not asked these categories directly
COMMERCE: CM Q2203 Position: 313 Length: 1

What types of products or services were these?...Health, beauty, medical, vitamins

O©0O~NONPE

Coverage:

FREQ WTD
Yes 81 30,445
No 1,033 358,116
Valid skip 32,504 11,367,863
Don’t know 0 0
Refused 0 0
Not stated 214 85,732

33,832 11,842,156

Households who window shop on the Internet. These variables were derived from the other specify question. As such,
all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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COMMERCE: CM Q22504 Position: 314 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Household, baby products
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 71 26,106
2 No 1,043 362,455
6 Valid skip 32,504 11,367,863
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 214 85,732
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet. These variables were derived from the other specify question. As such,
all respondents were not asked these categories directly
COMMERCE: CM Q22505 Position: 315
What types of products or services were these?...Flowers, on-line gifts
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 49 18,976
2 No 1,065 369,585
6 Valid skip 32,504 11,367,863
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 214 85,732
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet. These variables were derived from the other specify question. As such,

all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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COMMERCE: CM Q22506 Position: 316 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Department Stores, retail
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 73 24,138
2 No 1,041 364,422
6 Valid skip 32,504 11,367,863
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 214 85,732
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet. These variables were derived from the other specify question. As such,
all respondents were not asked these categories directly
COMMERCE: CM Q22507 Position: 317 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Renovations, tools, decoration
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 130 48,390
2 No 984 340,171
6 Valid skip 32,504 11,367,863
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 214 85,732
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet. These variables were derived from the other specify question. As such,

all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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COMMERCE: CMQ22s08 Position: 318 Length: 1
What types of products or services were these?...Garden
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 51 16,181
2 No 1,063 372,379
6 Valid skip 32,504 11,367,863
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 214 85,732
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet. These variables were derived from the other specify question. As such,
all respondents were not asked these categories directly
COMMERCE: CMQ22S00 Position: 319 Length: 1

What types of products or services were these?...Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 174 61,383
2 No 940 327,178
6 Valid skip 32,504 11,367,863
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 214 85,732
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who window shop on the Internet. These variables were derived from the other specify question. As such,

all respondents were not asked these categories directly
Note:  Other includes education
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COMMERCE: CMQ23 Position: 320 Length: 1
Are you willing to use a credit card on the Internet to pay for products or services?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,268 506,380
2 No 8,183 3,042,239
6 Valid skip 24,192 8,228,397
7 Don't know 127 38,407
8 Refused 10 2,094
9 Not stated 52 24,640
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month and CMQ10 not="1"
COMMERCE: CMQ24 Position: 321 Length: 1

In general, how concerned are you about privacy on the Internet? (E.g. people finding out what websites you have
visited, others reading your e-mail.)

O©CO~NOOWN P

Coverage:

FREQ WTD
Not at all concerned 2,568 929,584
Concerned 4,981 1,859,486
Very concerned 4,980 1,912,029
Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
Don’t know 52 22,684
Refused 11 3,291
Not stated 58 26,113

33,832 11,842,156

Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
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COMMERCE: CMQ25 Position: 322 Length: 1

How concerned are you about security in relation to your household financial transactions conducted over the
Internet? (By transactions we mean purchasing products over the Internet using a credit card or banking over the
Internet)

FREQ WTD
1 Not at all concerned 2,785 1,029,511
2 Concerned 3,614 1,362,939
3 Very concerned 6,062 2,284,137
6 Valid skip 21,182 7,088,969
7 Don't know 99 41,657
8 Refused 32 8,831
9 Not stated 58 26,113

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who use the Internet at home in atypical month
COMMERCE: CMQ26 Position: 323 Length: 1

How concerned are you about Internet content that might be viewed by members of your household under the age
of 18?

FREQ WTD
1 Not at all concerned 1,913 726,230
2 Concerned 1,543 554,963
3 Very concerned 2,795 1,009,022
6 Valid skip 27,517 9,526,160
7 Don’t know 29 13,773
8 Refused 4 1,075
9 Not stated 31 10,933

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who have household members <18
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Variable: cmcz7 Position: 324 Length: 1
If CM_Q26 = Concerned (2) or CM_Q26 = VeryConcern (3) goto CM_Q27 else goto NU_CO01
FREQ WTD
0:2 33,832 11,842,156
6 Valid skip 0 0
9 Not stated 0 0
33,832 11,842,156
Derivation rules:
if CMQ26=2 or CMQ26=3
then CMC27=1;
else;
if CMQ26=1
then CMC27=2;
else;
COMMERCE: CcMQ27 Position: 325 Length: 2
What type of Internet content concerns you the most for members under the age of 187
FREQ WTD
01 Pornography - sexualy explicit material 3,449 1,232,902
02 Hate literature - based on sexual preference, ethnic
origin or racial background 122 42,827
03 Chat groups - devel oping relationships with strangers 279 93,472
04 Violence (including bomb making and fire arms material) 200 86,921
05 Gambling 11 4,275
06 Game - use or excessive use 17 7,283
07 Advertising directed to children (Including unsolicited
E-mail) 49 16,192
08 Other - Specify 37 13,328
96 Valid skip 29,430 10,252,390
97 Don't know 172 66,138
98 Refused 2 648
99 Not stated 64 25,781
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Respondents who are concerned by Internet content viewed by household members <18.
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EVER USERSAND NON USERS NUQO1 Position: 327 Length:1

During the next 12 months, does any member of your household plan to regularly use the Internet from any
location?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 4,311 1,468,304
2 No 16,580 5,524,136
6 Valid skip 12,650 4,753,187
7 Don't know 287 95,560
8 Refused 4 969
9 Not stated 0 0

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who don’t use the Internet at homein atypical month
EVER USERS AND NON USERS NUQO2P01 Position: 328 Length:1
Would thisregular use be from ......Home?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,675 608,793
2 No 2,624 856,510
6 Valid skip 29,230 10,277,323
7 Don't know 11 2,743
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 292 96,787

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who plan on using the Internet during the next 12 months
EVER USERS AND NON USERS NUQO2P02 Position: 329 Length:1
Would thisregular use be from ......Work?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,799 643,410
2 No 2,500 821,893
6 Valid skip 29,230 10,277,323
7 Don't know 11 2,743
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 292 96,787

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who plan on using the Internet during the next 12 months




HOUSEHOLD INTERNET USE SURVEY

July 26, 2001 January 2001 Page 113
EVER USERS AND NON USERS: NUQO2P03 Position: 330 Length:1
Would this regular use be from ......School, college or university?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,119 337,286
2 No 3,180 1,128,017
6 Valid skip 29,230 10,277,323
7 Don't know 11 2,743
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 292 96,787
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who plan on using the Internet during the next 12 months
EVER USERS AND NON USERS. NUQO2P04 Position: 331 Length:1
Would thisregular use be from ......A public library?
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 402 132,622
2 No 3,897 1,332,681
6 Valid skip 29,230 10,277,323
7 Don't know 11 2,743
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 292 96,787
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who plan on using the Internet during the next 12 months
EVER USERS AND NON USERS. NUQO2P05 Position: 332 Length:1
Would thisregular use be from ......Other - Specify
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 532 163,285
2 No 3,767 1,302,017
6 Valid skip 29,230 10,277,323
7 Don't know 11 2,743
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 292 96,787
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who plan on using the Internet during the next 12 months




HOUSEHOLD INTERNET USE SURVEY

July 26, 2001 January 2001 Page 114
EVER USERS AND NON USERS NUQO2S01 Position: 333 Length:1
Would thisregular use be from ......Friend’s, Neighbours
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 252 79,777
2 No 280 83,509
6 Valid skip 32,997 11,579,340
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 303 99,530
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who plan on using the Internet during the next 12 months. These variables were derived from the other

specify question. Assuch, all respondents were not asked these categories directly

EVER USERS AND NON USERS: NUQO02S02 Position: 334 Length:1

Would thisregular use be from ......Relative’'s

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 226 61,400
2 No 306 101,886
6 Valid skip 32,997 11,579,340
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 303 99,530

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who plan on using the Internet during the next 12 months. These variables were derived from the other

specify question. Assuch, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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EVER USERS AND NON USERS NUQO2S00 Position: 335 Length:1
Would thisregular use be from ......Other
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 77 28,211
2 No 455 135,074
6 Valid skip 32,997 11,579,340
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 303 99,530
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who plan on using the Internet during the next 12 months. These variables were derived from the other

specify question. Assuch, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
Note:  Other includes internet cafe, community access program, travel, retailer, cottage

EVER USERSAND NON USERS NUQO3

Do you have a computer at home?

Yes

No

Valid skip
Don’t know
Refused
Not stated

O©0O~NONPF

Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home

Position: 336 Length:1

FREQ WTD

4,596 1,633,512

16,585 5,455,199

12,650 4,753,187

0 0

0 0

1 258

33,832 11,842,156




HOUSEHOLD INTERNET USE SURVEY
July 26, 2001 January 2001 Page 116

EVER USERSOR NON-USERS NUQO4P01 Position: 337  Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Too costly
(service or equipment)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 874 312,852
2 No 3,679 1,302,919
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don't know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
EVER USERS OR NON-USERS NUQO4P02 Position: 338 Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?... Internet or
computers too difficult to use

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 203 72,716
2 No 4,350 1,543,055
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don’t know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
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EVER USERS OR NON-USERS NUQO4P03 Position: 339 Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Use at
work instead

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 203 77,740
2 No 4,350 1,538,031
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don't know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
EVER USERS OR NON-USERS NUQO4P04 Position: 340 Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Use at
another location instead

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 116 39,131
2 No 4,437 1,576,640
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don’t know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
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EVER USERSOR NON-USERS NUQO4P05 Position: 341  Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...No need /
not useful

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 686 247,264
2 No 3,867 1,368,507
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don't know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
EVER USERS OR NON-USERS NUQO4P06 Position: 342 Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Not
enough time

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 402 152,665
2 No 4,151 1,463,106
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don’t know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
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EVER USERSOR NON-USERS NUQO4P07 Position: 343  Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Concerned
child(ren) in household will give out personal information

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 62 24,298
2 No 4,491 1,591,473
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don't know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
EVER USERS OR NON-USERS NUQO4P08 Position: 344 Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Concerned
for exposure to objectionable material

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 133 43,247
2 No 4,420 1,572,525
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don’t know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
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EVER USERSOR NON-USERS NUQO4P09 Position: 345 Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Cannot
obtain access due to remote location of the dwelling

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 36 7,366
2 No 4,517 1,608,405
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don't know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
EVER USER OR NON-USERS NUQO4P10 Position: 346 Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Other
confidentiality, security or privacy concerns

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 121 40,744
2 No 4,432 1,575,027
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don’t know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer




HOUSEHOLD INTERNET USE SURVEY

July 26, 2001 January 2001 Page 121
EVER USERS OR NON-USERS NUQO4P11 Position: 347 Length:1
What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Computer
too old
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 932 320,215
2 No 3,621 1,295,556
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don't know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
EVER USERS OR NON-USERS NUQO4P12 Position: 348 Length:1
What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Waiting
for installation
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 350 124,164
2 No 4,203 1,491,608
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don't know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
EVER USERSNON-USERS. NUQO04P13 Position: 349 Length: 1
What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...No interest
FREQ WTD
1 Yes 811 277,528
2 No 3,742 1,338,243
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don't know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage:

Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
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EVER USERSOR NON-USERS NUQO4P14 Position: 350 Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Other -
Specify

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 686 247,515
2 No 3,867 1,368,256
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don't know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755
33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer
EVER USERS OR NON-USERS NUQO04S01 Position: 351  Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Broken
computer

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 120 36,341
2 No 566 211,175
6 Valid skip 33,102 11,576,642
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 44 17,998
33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who presently don't use the Internet at home but have a computer. These variables were derived from the

other specify question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
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EVER USERS OR NON-USERS NUQO4S00 Position: 352 Length:1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?...Other

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 127 40,120
2 No 559 207,395
6 Valid skip 33,102 11,576,642
7 Don't know 0 0
8 Refused 0 0
9 Not stated 44 17,998

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households who presently don’t use the Internet at home but have a computer. These variables were derived from the

other specify question. As such, all respondents were not asked these categories directly
Note:  Other includes time issues

Derived variable; NUQO4TO Position: 353 Length: 1

What are the reasons why your household does not use your home computer for accessing the Internet?

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 2,585 898,374
2 No 1,968 717,397
6 Valid skip 29,235 10,208,386
7 Don’t know 28 11,219
8 Refused 12 5,024
9 Not stated 4 1,755

33,832 11,842,156

Note:  Derived variable that collapses NUQO4, subset category 11 - Computer too old, 12 - Waiting for installation, 13 - No interest with
category 14 - Other - Specify for validation and comparability analysis.
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INCOME: INCQ1PO1 Position: 354 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...Wages and salaries

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 22,095 7,777,920
2 No 9,757 3,283,438
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
INCOME: INCQ1PO2 Position: 355 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...Income from self-employment

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,505 1,852,973
2 No 26,347 9,208,385
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don’t know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: All households
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INCOME: INCQ1P03 Position: 356 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...Dividends and interest on bonds, savings, stocks, etc.

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5971 2,041,556
2 No 25,881 9,019,802
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
INCOME: INCQ1P04 Position: 357 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...Employment I nsurance

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 3,236 858,876
2 No 28,616 10,202,482
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don’t know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: All households
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INCOME: INCQ1P05 Position: 358 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...Workers Compensation

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 876 264,515
2 No 30,976 10,796,843
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
INCOME: INCQ1P06 Position: 359 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...Benefits from Canada or Quebec pension plan

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 7,041 2,220,052
2 No 24,811 8,841,306
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don’t know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: All households
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INCOME: INCQ1PQ7 Position: 360 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...Retirement pensions, superannuation and annuities

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,683 1,896,976
2 No 26,169 9,164,382
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
INCOME: INCQ1P08 Position: 361 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...0ld Age Security and Guaranteed Income Supplement

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,200 1,587,902
2 No 26,652 9,473,456
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don’t know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: All households
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INCOME: INCQ1P09 Position: 362 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...Child Tax Benefit

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 5,498 1,640,694
2 No 26,354 9,420,664
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
INCOME: INCQ1P10 Position: 363 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...Provincial or municipal social assistance or welfare

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,503 496,360
2 No 30,349 10,564,998
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don’t know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: All households
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INCOME: INCQ1P11 Position: 364 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...Child Support

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 890 284,444
2 No 30,962 10,776,914
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
INCOME: INCQ1P12 Position: 365 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...Alimony

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 128 41,949
2 No 31,724 11,019,408
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don’t know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: All households
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INCOME: INCQ1P13 Position: 366 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...Other income (e.g. rental, scholarships, other government income, etc.)

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 1,999 671,044
2 No 29,853 10,390,313
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don't know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: All households
INCOME: INCQ1P14 Position: 367 Length: 1

Various measures of income are needed to study the relationship between the household’ s overall economic
situation and their use of technology. From which of the following sources did your household receive any income
in the past 12 months?...No income

FREQ WTD
1 Yes 192 86,049
2 No 31,660 10,975,308
6 Valid skip 0 0
7 Don’t know 771 297,560
8 Refused 1,134 449,540
9 Not stated 75 33,698

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: All households
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INCOME: INCQO02 Position: 368 Length:6

What is your best estimate of the total income before taxes and deductions of all household members from all
sources in the past 12 months?

Allowed Min: 000000 Allowed Max: 999995

FREQ WTD
000001 : 950000 20,521 7,088,291
999996 Valid skip 192 86,049
999997 Don't know 8,213 2,807,410
999998 Refused 2,351 853,236
999999 Not stated 2,555 1,007,169

33,832 11,842,156
Coverage: Households with Income

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.

INCOME: INCQO3 Position: 374 Length: 2

What is your best estimate of the total income before deductions, of all household members from all sources during
the past 12 months? Was the total household income:

FREQ WTD
01 L ess than $5,000 112 40,935
02 Between $5,000 - $9,999 293 93,495
03 Between $10,000 - $14,999 658 189,112
04 Between $15,000 - $19,999 740 225,586
05 Between $20,000 - $29,999 946 289,276
06 Between $30,000 - $39,999 748 250,751
o7 Between $40,000 - $49,999 553 185,006
08 Between $50,000 - $59,999 509 187,520
09 Between $60,000 - $79,999 509 185,863
10 Between $80,000 - $99,999 340 130,689
11 $100,000 or more 344 144,130
96 Valid skip 20,713 7,174,340
97 Don’t know 2,953 1,052,116
98 Refused 1,858 685,968
99 Not stated 2,556 1,007,369

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Households who answered Don’t know or Refused in INC_Q02
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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Variable: FINWT Position: 376 Length:9
Record Weight
FREQ WTD
000000041 : 000001734 33,832 11,842,156
33,832 11,842,156
Derived variable; QUARTILE Position: 385 Length: 1
Income Quartiles
FREQ WTD
1 Quartile 1 - <= $22,446 8,973 2,960,048
2 Quartile 2 - $22,447 - $39,999 8,746 2,960,743
3 Quartile 3 - $40,000 - $64,999 8,325 2,960,575
4 Quartile 4 - $65,000 + 7,788 2,960,791
33,832 11,842,156

Note:  Quartiles and quintiles are defined by two factors: (a) an income marker (eg. $20,000), and (b) the number of records required to make
the sum of the fina weights equal to 25% of the population. For example: If 5 records have a value of $20,000 but only 3 records are
required to have the sum of weightsin quartilel equal 25% of the population; two of the five records will be located in quartile2.

Derived variable; QUINTILE Position: 386 Length: 1

Income Quintiles

FREQ WTD
1 Quintile 1 - <= $20,000 7,157 2,368,011
2 Quintile 2 - $20,001 - $32,999 7,142 2,368,371
3 Quintile 3 - $33,000 - $49,999 6,862 2,368,365
4 Quintile 4 - $50,000 - $74,999 6,582 2,369,363
5 Quintile 5 - $75,000 + 6,089 2,368,045

33,832 11,842,156

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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Derived variable; INC_CAT Position: 387 Length: 2

What is your best estimate of the total income before deductions, of all household members from all sources during
the past 12 months? Was the total household income: (Imputed income
category data from datafile)

FREQ WTD

01 L ess than $5,000 565 224,085
02 Between $5,000 - $9,999 864 282,084
03 Between $10,000 - $14,999 2,096 650,384
04 Between $15,000 - $19,999 1,976 621,093
05 Between $20,000 - $29,999 3,856 1,219,672
06 Between $30,000 - $39,999 3,410 1,146,547
o7 Between $40,000 - $49,999 2,943 989,800
08 Between $50,000 - $59,999 2,654 924,086
09 Between $60,000 - $79,999 3,711 1,305,035
10 Between $80,000 - $99,999 1,935 725,950
11 $100,000 or more 2,455 1,007,967
% Valid skip 0 0
99 Not stated 7,367 2,745,453
33,832 11,842,156

Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.
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Derived variable; CMQ27REC Position: 389 Length: 2
What type of Internet content concerns you the most for members under the age of 187
FREQ WTD

01 Pornography - sexually explicit material 3,449 1,232,902
02 Hate literature - based on sexual preference, ethnic

origin or racial background 122 42,827
03 Chat groups - devel oping relationships with strangers 279 93,472
04 Violence (including bomb making and fire arms material) 200 86,921
05 Gambling 11 4,275
06 Game - use or excessive use 17 7,283
07 Advertising directed to children (Including unsolicited

E-mail) 49 16,192
08 Other - Specify 37 13,328
10 Multiple 47 19,878
11 All 86 30,981
96 Valid skip 29,430 10,252,390
97 Don't know 39 15,279
98 Refused 2 648
99 Not stated 64 25,781

33,832 11,842,156

Coverage: Respondents who are concerned by Internet content viewed by household members <18. "Multiple" or "All" are

categories that were written in by the respondent
Thisvariableis suppressed on the public use microdata file.




